;. WA

Skaglt COunty Audltor
9/14/2005 Page 1 of

 POOR ORIGINAL

¥ __[Space Bbove This Line For Recording Datal - — — — — — — —

y=Fredd1e Mac Loan #: 718B2B7508
Thls document was prepared by: Jen Meester

fter recordlng please return to When Recorded Returit T"
3 . Atte Fjrst American Title L%a_ﬂl -ment

P.0. Box 276707£55\

Sania Ana CA 92799

THIS MODIFICATION, IS TO BE EXECUTED IN DUPLICATE ORIGINALS.
ONE ORIGINAL IS TO BE AFFIXED TO THE QRIGINAL NOTE AND
ONE ORIGINAL IS TO BE RECORDED IN THE LAND RECORDS WHERE
THE SECURITY INSTRUMENT IS RECORDED.

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(Providing fqr-tixed Interest Rata)
TLoan No:306618287 R o
Tax ID: 34040240030102

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Modification™), isieffective June 15, 2005,
between MATTHEW H CARGILL, ("Borrower") and GMAC Mortgage Corporation ("Lender"},
and amends and supplements (1) the Note {(the "Note")- made by the Borrower, dated
March 23, 1999, in the original principal sum of U/S. ©8101,848.00, and (2} the
Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Deed to Secure Debt (the: "Securlty Instrument”),
recorded on March 30, 1999, in Instrument or Document No. 3203300011, of the
cfficial Records of SKAGIT County, Washington [County-ard. state, or other
jurisdiction]. The Security Instrument, which was entered inte as security for the
performance of the Note, encumbers the real and personal; property described in the
Security Instrument (and defined in the Security Instrument as the "Property"),
which is located at 22607 BUCHANAN RD, MOUNT VERNON WA, 98273 That- real property
is described as follows: S

TRACT 2, SHORT PLAT NCG. 51-81, APPROVED DECEMBER 16, 1981, RECORDED
DECEMBER 17, 1981 IN BOOK 5 OF SHORT PLATS, PAGE 147, -UNDER
AUDITOR'S FILE NO. §112170001 AND BEING A PORTION -OF THE SOUTHWEST
1/4 OF THE SOUTHEAST 1/¢ OF SECTION 2, TOWNSHIP 34--NORTH, .RANGE 4
EAST, W.M.. SITUATE IN THE COUNTY OF SKAGIT, STATE OF WASHINGTON

The Borrower has requested that the Lender modify the terms of the Note and

Security Instrument. The Lender has agreed to do so pursuant to the TeTms and .
conditions stated in this Modification. 1In consideration of the agreements made ln
this Modification, and other good and valuable consideration which the parties’. ™ "
agree they have received, the Borrower and Lender agree to medify the teris:;of- the =
Note and Security Instrument as follows. The Borrower and the Lender agree that

the provisions of this Modification supersede and replace any inconsistent
provisions set forth in the Note and Security Instrument.

1. The Borrower represents that the Borrower _X is, is not, the occupant of
the Property.

2. The Borrower acknowledges that interest has accrued but not been paid and the
Lender has incurred, paid or otherwise advanced taxes, insurance premiums and other

Page 1 of 4

8 1:19PM




éxpenses necessary to protect or enforce its interest in the Note and the Security
Iristrument, and that such interest, costs and expenses, in the total amcunt of
"816,853.53, have been added tc the indebtedness under the terms of the Note and
'“Securlty fnstrument. As of July 01, 2005, the amount, including such amounts which
have been added to the indebtedness (if any), payable under the Note and Security
Instrumsnt- {the "Unpaid Principal Balance") is U.S. $112,835.92.

3. The Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to
the order of.the Lender, until the Unpaid Principal Balance has been paid.

Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of
6.625%, beglnnlng July 01, 2005, The Borrower promises to make monthly payments of
principal and .irterest of U.S. $786.77 beginning on the lst day of August 2C05, and
continuing* thereafte¥ on the same day of each succeeding month. If on April 01,
2029 (the "Modlfledeaturlty Date"}, the Borrower still owes amounts under the Note
and the Security Jnstrument, as amended by this Modification, the Borrower will pay
these amounts in” full" on-the Modified Maturity Date.

The Borrower will make:such-payments at 3451 Hammond Avenue, Waterloo, IA 50702~
5345 or at such other place as the Lender may require.

4. If at any time the,Borroweriis in default, the Lender may, by providing a
written notice to the BorroWer; notify the Borrower that the Borrower is in default
and that the interest which will ‘be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance may be
increased to a yearly rate of 6.625% beginning on an effective date stated in the
notice. That date will be at least-30 days after the date on which the notice is
delivered or mailed to the Borrower If the Borrower defaults, the Lender may, at
its election, reguire the Befrower to-pay immediately the Unpaid Principal Balance
that remains unpaid at that time, all-sinterest that has accrued but not been paid,
and any other sums that are evidensged are secured by the Note and Security
Instrument. If the Lender does not reguire. that such payment be made immediately,
the Borrower shall pay an increased monthly-payment that will be based upon the
interest rate stated in this Paragraph 4 dnstead of the interest rate stated in
Paragraph 3.

The Bgrrower acknowledges that the 1ncreased rate of interest will only be charged
if the Borrower does not meet its obligations under the Ncte and Security
Instrument, as modified by this Mcdification.

5. Except to the extent that they are modified by this Modification, the Borrower
will comply with all of the covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Note and
the Security Instrument, including without limitatdiopn, the Borrower's covenants and
agreements to make all payments of taxes, 1nsurance“prem1ums, assesments, esSCrow
items, impounds, and all other payments that the Borrower rs obligated tc make
under the Security Instrument.

6. MNothing in this Modificaticn shall be understood or construed to be a
satisfaction or release in whole or inpart of the Note and Security Instrument.
Except as otherwise specrflcally provided in this MedifiGation, ‘the Note and the
Security TInstrument will remain unchanged and in full efféct, and the Borrower and
Lender will be bound by, and comply with, all of the terms and provisions thereof,
as amended by this Modification. e

7. Borrower releases Servicer, 1ts subsidiaries, affiliates, ‘agents,. offlcers and
employees, from any and all claims, damages or liabilities of "any kind: exrstlng on
the date of this Agreement, which are in any way connected with- the- orlglnatlon
and/or servicing of the Loan, and/or events which resulted in Borrower entéring into
this Agreement. Borrower waives any rights which Borrower may have urder federal or
state statutes or common law principle which may provide that a general release does
not extend to claims which are not known to exist at the time of executron, .
including without limitation (if applicable), California Civil code Sec. 1542, wHich
provides as follows: A GENERAL RELEASE DOES NOT EXTEND TOQ CLAIMS WHICH-THE.- CREDI-TOR

DOES NOT KNOW CR SUSPECT TCQ EXIST IN HIS FAVCR AT THE TIME OF EXECUTING THE .EELEASE,:

WHICH IF KNOWN BY HIM MUST HAVE MATERIALLY AFFECTED HIS SETTLEMENT WITH THE DEBTOR

8. If one or more riders are executed by the Borrower and recorded together w1th
this Meodification, the covenants and agreements of each such rider shall be
incorporated into and shall amend and supplement the covenants and agreements oE "
this Modification as if the rider(s) were a part of this Modification. [Check

applicable box(es)]
S T
200509140120

Skagit County Auditor

9/14/2005 Page 2 of 6 1.19PM




W] Modification due on transfer rider

W

Skagit County Auditor
9/14/2005 Page 3 of 6 1:19PM

Page 3 of 4




[Té_ be signed by all Borrowers, endorsers, guarantors, sureties, and other parties
_-='si§'_rli'ng_t,he Note or Security Instrument].

GMAC Mcrtgage Corporatlon (Seal) \\\\m\\uumnurm,,,i
Lender Q\@»\G"GE CO;;.’%
el R,

‘%?ORATE )

ﬂ«v&/)ié% .
Rrigti-w. Cag %—— 1968 zg

lelted_- S_1 gning O_Ifficer

K s
County of Black Hawk). Sa- Wt
State of Iowa)

on the // dayr of \JL(.{CI ; 20&5 before me personally came
Kristi M. Caya, Limitéd: SJ.gn:Lng Offlcer of GMAC Mortgage Corporation, 3451 Hammond
Avenue, Waterloo, Iowa 50702, to me known who, being by me duly sworn, did depose
and say that the corporation degcribed in and which executed the foregoing
instrument; that (s)he knows the-seal of said corporaticn; that the sgpl affixed to
said instrument is such cérporate seal:; that it was so affixed by ord of the
board of directors of said corporatlon and that (s}he signed his/her e thereto

. by like order. NSRRI 5
JENNIFER MEESTER . ™ 17 7 /
lowa Notaria! Sea! 10 Notary Publha
el Cuommission Number: 715881 T
My Commission Expiras: 3. 08

— [Space Below, This Line

r Acknowledgm‘ent in Accordance with Laws of Jurisdiction] -

5. S [ tseal) (e S
MATTHEW H CARGILL S S Date
Borrower b
State of W’$¢f/m‘;m‘) Washington}
i - 1 ss
County oijé +/ Q L M

-~ .
Oon 7 - Q "20573 , before me< ; . personally appeared
Matlhew H Cargill,, perscnally known to me (Or proved to me on the basig of
satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose namels) is/are subs__cr_lbed_to-the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same.dn-
his/her/their autheorized capacity(ies}, and that by his/her/their signatiité (s) on the
instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person[s] acted
execyre the instrument. .

s \\\\\\\\“
o ~§

WITHESS y hand S 2op. seal _.* (@h'
A | £9 '-@%S‘C’N‘E +,
i ‘ LI % %
E * i gy H :
v : : H
Lk PUBLC a2
N SO s
l O. «-:

Skagl’t County Aud!tor

MULTTSTATE LOAN MODIFICATION-Single Family-Freddie Mac 9“4:"2005 Page 4 of

S ummmm

& 1 19PM




ADDENDUM

“"This Addendum is made a part of that Loan Modification Agreement entered into between GMAC Mortgage
Corporatlon ("Lender") and Matthew H Cargill ("Borrower") dated June 28, 2005 the ("Loan Modification
A greement") :
Notwithstanding anythlng to the contrary contained in the Loan Modification Agreement, the parties hereto
acknowledge the-effect of a discharge in bankruptcy that may have been granted to the Borrower prior to the
execution hereof and that the Lender may not pursue the Borrower for personal liability. However, the parties
acknowledge that the Lendet retains certain rights, including, but not limited to, the right to foreclose its lien under
appropriate circumstances. - The parties agree that the consideration for this agreement is the Lender’s forbearance
from presently exercising its rights and pursuing it remedies under the Security Instrument as a result of the
Borrower's default of its ‘obligations thereunder. Nothing herein shall be construed to be an attempt to collect
against the Borrower personally or an attempt to revive personal liability.

Signed this __// _ day of: JL&L&:{_

Msé prlaey S Sg
Kristi M. Caya, Libfted S]gnmg Ofﬁcer '

State of Iowa)
County of Black Hawk) ss

. # #"f—‘fum!fm*““‘\

On the [( day of | /uf_(/LL 20 05, before me personally came Kristi M. Caya, Limited
Signing Officer of GMAC Mo Mortgage d)rporatlon, 3451 Hammond Avenue, Waterloo, [A 50702, to me known
who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that the corporation described in and which executed the
foregoing instrument; that (s)he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affi i i
corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the board of dlrectors of said corpo
his/her name thereto by like order S =

JENNIFEH M

iowa Notarial i il ot &
Commission Numbsr: 715851 Q 7 S \./ . Notary Public

My Comsaisgien Expires: g2 FOE
—=

(Seal) AN (Seal)

State of Washmgton}
County of SKAGIT}

On 7 % A 0—5”’ , before me _v@/t/& //'?'/%/5(/ P

personally appeared MATTHEW H CARGILL, personally known to me {or proved to me on the’ basis of
satisfactory evidence) to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and -
acknowledged to me that he/’sheithey executed the same in hlqller/theu authorized capacity(ies), and thatby .

his/hep/their 51gnature(s) on the i trument the pcrsor@ or\thg::{ugw. pon bebalf of which the person(s) acted

55,

& ", A
OTARY Gi Y T
LoopuB\Y 69 S
et HIMMIMMRUARN
NN 200509140120

Skagit County Auditor
9!14!2005 Page 6 of & 1:19PM




Modification Due on Transfer Rider

Modification Due on Transfer Rider

THIS MODIFICATION DUE ON TRANSFER RIDER, effective the 28th day of June, 20035, is incorporated into
and shall be deemed to amend and supplement the Loan Modification Agreement of the same date made by
Matthew H Cargill (the "Borrower”) and GMAC Mortgage Corporation (the "Lender") covering the Property
described in the Loan Modification Agreement located at:

22607 BUICHANAN -RD,'M_OUN_T VERNON WA, 98273,

In addition to the covenants and agreements made in the Loan Modification Agreement, the Borrower and Lender
covenant and agree as follows: e

A. Notwithstanding any other; covenant, agreement or provision of the Note and Security Instrument, as defined in
the Loan Modification Agreement, the Borrower agrees as follows:
Transfer of the Property or a Beneficial Interest in Borrower. If all or any part of the Property or any
interest in it is sold or transferred.(or if a heneficial interest in Borrower is sold or transferred and Borrower is
not a natural person) without Lender's prlor wrltten consent, Lender may, at its option, require immediate
payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Instrument. However, this option shall not be exercised by
Lender if exercise is prohibited by federal law as of the date of the Loan Modification Agreement.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay
all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Secunty Instrument without further notice or
demand on Borrower. :

B. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Modification _Dq_e.OwTransfer Rider, the Loan Modification
Agreement, the Note and Security Instrument will remain unchanged and in full effect.

_Fte-0S (Seal)
Date -Borrower
- e {(BeaD)
Date LT e -Borrower
o o o ~ i L = {Seal)
Date G -Borrower
N - o L ) _ '_(Seal)
Date - -Borrower
GMAC Mortgage Corporation S
__F-1-05" By: frst %k R eTe
Date _.

fmMWJMMMMW

Skagit County Audltor

9:'14!2005 Page 6 of 6 1:19PMm




